
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Marvin I. Singer, Esquire 
10 East Baltimore Street, #901 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

November 19, 2012 

RE: Petition for Variance 
Case No.: 2013-0086-A 
Property: 124 North Point Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J~~EN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

124 North Point Boulevard; N/S North Point 
Boulevard @ intersection of Baltimore Street * 
15th Election & ih Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Thompson 124 North Ltd 
Partnership by Marvin Singer 

* 

Contract Purchaser(s): Thompson Lincoln 
Mercury, Inc 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2013-086-A 

* * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

OCT 1 6 2012 

................•. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{t.t ~ J1~l« 1 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of October, 2012, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Marvin Singer, Esquire, 10 East Baltimore Street, Baltimore, 

Maryland 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(124 North Point Boulevard) 
15th Election District 
?1h Councilmanic District 

* 

* 

Thompson 124 Northpoint Ltd. Partnership * 
Legal Owner 

Thompson Lincoln Mercury, Inc. * 
Contract Purchaser/Lessee 

Petitioners * 

* * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE OFFICE 

OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2013-0086-A 

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Thompson 124 

Northpoint Limited Partnership, and the contract purchaser/lessee, Thompson Lincoln Mercury, 

Inc., ("Petitioners"). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Sections 450.4 

Attachment 1 #S(a) and 450.4 Attachment 1 #3 , from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to: 

1. Permit 5 wall signs on the same fa<;ade in lieu of the permitted 2 wall signs, and 

2. Permit a directional sign of 36 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was Joe Lyons. Marvin I. Singer, 

Esquire appeared and represented the Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was properly 

advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance, and the file 

does not contain any letters of protest or opposition. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ______ \ _, _- _\ __ ~.,_-_ ~~------

bw BY------------~ 



The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and made a part of the 

file. There were no adverse comments submitted from any of the County reviewing agencies. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 474,437 square feet (8.59 

acres) and is zoned BM. The site is improved with an automobile dealership, which was 

renovated and expanded in 2008. In conjunction with that expansion, and to comply with the 

manufacturer's branding and franchise requirements, the Petitioner sought variance relief to 

approve a signage package that has become uniform for Chrysler dealers through the Country. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for variance 

relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or 

hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. 

If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly enforced, the Petitioners would indeed suffer a practical 

difficulty and/or hardship, given they would be unable to install the signage required by their 

franchise agreements. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit 

and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of opposition from the 

community and the lack of negative comments from Baltimore County reviewing agencies. In 

addition, and as shown on the sign detail and elevation drawings submitted (Exhibits 2 and 3), 

the proposed signs are attractive and will not in any way cause a traffic hazard. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

2 



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the variance relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 19th day of November, 2012 by the 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief 

pursuant to Sections 450.4 Attachment 1 #5(a) and 450.4 Attachment 1 #3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to: 

1. Permit 5 wall signs on the same fac;ade in lieu of the permitted 2 wall signs, and 

2. Permit a directional sign of 36 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet, 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon and subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for any required permits and may be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order 
is reversed, the Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for 
returning said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date \ \ - \.c\ - \ =>--' 

By \,S?~ 

Adminis ative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be fil :!,j with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 124 Nortl:ttioint Bon1 evard which is presently zoned _ B.......,M~---
Deed References: __ .2 . .0.2 .. 4 O / O o O 9 5 10 Digit Tax Account# .J..5.0..12.33 Q..3.Q.. __ _ _ 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Thomp~on 124 Northpoint Limit€ld Partnership 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MAFf<JNG x_ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRI NT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. _ _ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner shou ld approve 

2. _ _ a Special Exception under th= Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. X a Variance from Section(s) . 

450.4 Attachment I #5(a) To pennit 5 wall signs on the same fa~ade in lieu of the permitted 2 wall signs. 

450.4 Attachment I # 3 To permit a directional sign of36 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, fo r the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

See Attached Supporting Statement 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petitic,n(s), advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted ~ ursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solE imnly declare and affi rm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s} of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

~~m:xactRw:c.k~Lessee: 

Thompson Lincoln Mercu!'.' .... Y~ _I_n_c_. _ _ _ _ 
Name-- Type or Print 

-A: - SZ.Q,,, . A1)4 -A-,J,t.,.,,. J A,r,d-
si9nature ~~/~ .:r. J'>',1t,A 
124 Northpoint Blvd. B~lto., MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21224 , 410-288-3100 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Marvin I. Singer 
Name· Type or Print ~- :_.~~-
Signature 

10 E. Baltimore st. 
Mailing Address City 

21202 
Zip Code 

/ 410-685..;..llll 
Telephone# 

Email Address 

Balta MD 
#901 State 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

Thompson 124 No11 t hpoint Ltd. Partnership 
Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

~{2 ~,,.4~ - &~u..a..,.,. .At,,,,+ 
Signature#~~;:,:..; J"/ ~ nJ '; # 

124 Northpoint Blv d. Balto.,MD 
Mailing Address City State 

Email Address 

Representative to be contacted : 

Same ag attorn€y 

cAsE NUMBER 2°13 -oog6-A Filing Date lo / 9 / 17..-.. --- - - Reviewer {; /I 
REV. 10/4/11 



Colbert Mait:z Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surv1wors • Planners 

ZONIN.G DESCRIPTION 

THOMPSON DODGE 
124 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD 

Beginning at a point on the northern side of North Point Boulevard (Maryland 
Route 151 ), 150 feet wide, at its intersection with the northwestern side of 
Baltimore Street, 70 feet wide. Thence the following courses and distances: 

Binding along the northern side of North Point Boulevard North 70 degrees 12 
minutes 00 seconjs West, 833.18 feet; thence leaving said right-of-way and 
running North 61 degrees 44 minutes 30 seconds East, 980.00 feet; thence South 
1 O degrees 23 m nutes 00 seconds East, 666.13 feet to the northwest side of 
Baltimore Street; 1hence binding along said right-of-way South 65 degrees 28 
minutes 00 seconds West 219.21 feet to the point of beginning as recorded in 
Deed Uber 2024ti0, Folio 95. 

Containing 474,4::7 Square Feet or 8.5959 Acres of land , more of less, and 
located in the 1 stt Election District and the J1h Councilmanic District. 

Professional Certificati Jn: I hereby that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and 
that I am a duly licensE d professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland. 

License No: 9752 Expiration Oate:02-28-14 

J:\2006\2006183\ 2006183 Zon Desc 073012.doc 

Zo 13 -OCJ gc-A 

213:35 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
T,~lephone: {410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2013 .-, oo6G - A 
Petitioner: Thompson 12 4 Northpoint Limited Partnership 

Address or Location: 124 Northpoint Boulevard 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: __ __,M=a=r=-v~1=·n..........,I~, .......... S=i=n-g~e=r~,'---=E=s=q-, ______________ _ 

Address: 10 E. Baltimore St. #901 Baltimore, MD 21202 ___________________ ...;..._ _______ _ 

Telephone Number: __ ..;:..4 =-1 o"---6"-8"'"'5"---'1=1=1=1=-----------------

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, N,IARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

' l 

DISTRIBUTION 

I Si 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK -,AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 10/28/2012 
Case Number: 2013-0086-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: MARVIN I. SINGER, ESQ.- THOMPSON 
Date of Hearing (Closing): NOVEMBER 15, 2012 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
124 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD 

The sign(s) were posted on: OCTOBER 26, 2012 

ZONI G NOTICE 
CASE # l013-003{,-A 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

• II llltl CMIITIOIS Ill SIIClltll.S IKCISSAIT 

HIIPOIIIUTI Ill ID :!:~~~~I RUIIIC CALl llHltl 

i,mOAfDfNWIIG,-Pllloll.nDfLW 
DONO! UIC>Vlllll$SIQI ... IOST • 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBIE 

~ ,O~ 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666-5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, October 25, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Marvin Singer 
10 E. Baltimore Street, #901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-685-1111 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0086-A 
124 Northpoint Boulevard 
N/s of North Point Blvd , intersection of Baltimore Street 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Thompson 124 Northpoint Ltd . Partnership 
Contract Purchaser: Thompson Lincoln Mercury, Inc. 

Variance to permit 5 wall signs on the same fa9ade in lieu of the permitted 2 wall signs; to 
permit a directional sign of 36 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, November 15, 2012 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jeffersonian Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold ,...,."""" 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

October 15, 2012 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0086-A 
124 Northpoint Boulevard 
N/s of North Point Blvd, intersection of Baltimore Street 
15th Election District - yth Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Thompson 124 Northpoint Ltd . Partnership 
Contract Purchaser: Thompson Lincoln Mercury, Inc. 

Variance to permit 5 wall signs on the same fa9ade in lieu of the permitted 2 wall signs; to 
permit a directional sign of 36 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

Hearing: Thursday, November 15, 2012 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jeffersonian Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Marvin Singer, 10 E. Baltimore Street, #901, Baltimore 21202 
Thompson 124 Northpoint Ltd. , 124 Northpoint Blvd ., Baltimore 21224 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2013-0086-A 
124 Northpoint Boulevard 
N/s of North Point Blvd .• intersection of Baltimore Street 
15th Election District· 7th council manic District 
Legal owner(s): Thompson 124 Northpoint Ltd. Partnership 
contract Purchaser: Thompson Lincoln Mercury. Inc. 

variance: to permit 5 wall signs on the same facade in lieu 
of the permitted 2 wall signs; to permit a directional sign of 
36 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 
Hearing: Thul;Sday, November 15, 2012 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building. 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. . 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
10/307 Oct. 25 883575 

PATUXENT 
PUBLISHING 
COMPANY 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

October 25, 2012 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on October 25, 2012. 

¢ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

s~wu.i~ 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

Thompson 124 Northpoint Ltd Partnership 
Marvin Singer, Esquire 
124 Northpoint Boulevard 
Baltimore MD 21224 

November 8, 2012 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0086 A Address: 124 Northpoint Boulevard 

Dear Mr. Singer: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 9, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Marvin I. Singer, IO E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



· Martin O' Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~ I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: /fJ -/1- IZ 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on /o - 15·~,z... A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto M/;J!~/ consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for ~JVJa.-0(0 

Case Number 2e(3 -C>D§t,-A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sin~/t}~ 
.J Steven D. Foster, Chief r Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-fr ee number is--------­
Ma ry land Relay Serv ice f or Impaired Hearin g or Sp eech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

S treet Address: 707 North Calvert Str eet • Balt imore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • wwwroads .maryland .gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

DATE : October 18, 2012 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 29, 2012 
Item Nos. 2013-0085, 0086, 0087, 0088, and 0089 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

OAK.~ 
cc: F1' ... 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-10292012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



\\ - ,<;' 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence NOV O I 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMIN/STRA TIVE HEARINGS 

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: November 1, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013 - 0086-A 
Address 124 Northpoint Boulevard 

(Thompson 124 Northpoint, LTD Partnership Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 15, 2012. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston; Development Coordination 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \dwiley\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0086-A.doc 
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SDA T: Real Property Sea , ' 
Page 1 of 1 

Ma r y la nd Depart men t o f Assessmcn\s and Ta~atinn 
R('a l Proper!~· Data Sea rch (,wt,.2 ,\ ! 
HALTIMORE ( "Ol!NT 'r 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
24 NORTH POINT RD 
ALTIMORE MD 21224- 1819 

District- 15 Accou nt Number - 1503233030 

Owner Information 

THOMPSON !24 NORTH£01NT 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

124 N POI NT BLVD 
BALTIMORE MD 21224-181 9 

Use: 

Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
8.5959 AC 
NES NORTH POINT RD 
CANTON CETER 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRcnt Redemption 
GroundRent Registration 

COMMERCIAL 

NO 

I) /20240/ 00095 
2) 

M.!!.I!. 
0096 

Grid 

0015 

Parcel 

0378 

Sub District Subdivision 

0000 

Assessment Area Plat No: 

Special Tax Areas 

Primarv Structure Built 

2008 

Town 

Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Enclosed Arca 
39738 

Type Exterior 
AUTO SHOWROOM 

Base Value 

Land 

Improvements: 
2,158,200 

1,303,900 

3,462, 100 

0 

Total: 

Preferential Land: 

Seller: 

Type: 

Seller: 

Type: 

CAR CENTER ASSOCIATES LLC 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

CAR CENTER ASSOCIATES 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

CHRYSLER REALTY CORP 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

State 

Municipal 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01/2012 

2, 158,200 

1,303,900 

3,462, 100 

NONE 

Property Land Area 

8.6000 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2012 07/01 /201 3 

3,462, 100 3,462, 100 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed I: 

Date: 

Deedl: 

Date: 

Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 

000 

000 

000 

06/15/2004 

/20240/ 00095 

06/24/1998 

/12963/ 00614 

02/ 11/1 982 

/06369/ 00334 

07/0 1/20 12 

0.00 

0.00 

000 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
22 

$ 1,508,000 

$0 

$1 , 175,000 

07/0 1/20 13 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http:// sdatcert3 .resi usa. org/rp _rewrite/ details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET &A. .. 

003 1/ 0072 

11/5/2012 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number - 1503233030 

\ 
P.455 

P 141 

'401 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

-

P.46 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 30 I W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 20, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0086-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December 
19, 2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~ eFile 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
BY THOMPSON 124 NORTHPOINT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

The site is locatee: on the Northwest side of North Point Boulevard (Md. Route 151) at the 

intersection of Baltimore Street, comprising 8.5959 acres. It is a long established automobile 

dealership, with franchises for Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep and Ram vehicles. This request is required in 

order to permit installation of nationally standardized brand signs as required by the manufacturer. 

The showroom has recently undergone extensive modernization, and the proposed signs are 

proportionate to the size and scope of the building, and are designed to readily be seen and identified 

by brand. 

North Point Boukvard is, of course, a heavily-traveled road, dominated by commercial and 

industrial uses. Baltimore Street, to the south of North Point Boulevard is a mix of uses, industrial 

at a point closer to North Point Boulevard, and residential row houses further from that main road. 

As one drives in the direction of Baltimore City the density of residential uses increases 

substantially, and prospective customers coming from that direction can only see the wall signs as 

they approach the dealership. Otherwise, they are unable to know whether to turn left or right to 

enter the facility. 

The site is obscUied by foliage for motorists approaching from the opposite direction on 

Baltimore Street. 

Traffic approaching from the east crest a hill, and approaching the dealership encounter free­

standing signs for the extensive commercial uses near the intersection. Adequate and safe visibility 

are essential to both the motoring pubic and the economic viability of applicant's business, and the 

impairment of sight lines :mpports the need for the requested variance. This approval is required in 

order to afford relief from unnecessary hardship and practical difficulty in complying strictly with 

the provisions of the Zoning Regulations. 

Importantly, the M,:>tor Vehicle Administration has established requirements for signage with 

respect to automobile dealerships. The provisions of COMAR 11.12.01.02 N. Signs, provide as 

follows: 

(1) Appropriate dealership signs shall be permanently affixed. 

(2) The signs shall be of a size as to make them reasonably legible from the street 

or highway. 



- - -

(3) TI.e signs shall clearly identify the business conducted at the dealership and 

sh:1.ll adequately direct the customers to the dealership office. 

The zoning is BM. The locations of the proposed signs are illustrated on the enclosed elevation 

drawing, showing the front of the building facing North Point Boulevard. (Exhibit No. 1). A 

description of the property is attached, prepared by Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. (Exhibit No. 2). 

The proposed wall signs and their respective sizes are as follows: 

Chrysler Sign 28.25 s.f. 

Dodge Sign 15.0 s.f. 

Jeep Sign 28.7 s.f. 

Ram Sign 38.0 s.f. 

Each of the signs represents a different brand. Color renderings of the proposed signs are 

attached hereto, collectivdy marked Exhibit No. 3. 

At present there are four signs on the North Point Boulevard facade of the building, the 

dealer's name ("Thompson") over the entrance and three brand signs to the left (Chrysler", "Jeep", 

and "Dodge"). The deak::r's name is to remain unchanged. New Chrysler and Dodge signs are 

proposed in their present location, and new Jeep and Ram signs to be erected to the right of the 

entrance. A new pylon sign will replace the present one, at the same location, and it will be well 

within the permitted limits, at 53.5 square feet, with a height of20'. That new sign will display the 

four brands, rather than ~ ust the three brands at the present. A directional sign with the words 

"Service" and the logo for Mopar, with that wording is 33.8 s.f., to be located at the west end of the 

building. The newer signs are in conformity with the manufacturer's national sign program. 

There are no Historical Sites on the property, and it is not located in the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area. 

The variance is requested from the restrictions of Sec. 450.4 of the Zoning Regulations to 

permit the signs indicated above. As noted above, the nature of the site and area serves to establish 

the unique and different characteristics of the property. Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 710 

(1995) held that "uniqueness" of a property for zoning purposes is present when there exist 

characteristics such as "its shape, topography, ... [or] practical restrictions imposed by abutting 

properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions." The site in question satisfies those 
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